

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

MEAGAN GARLAND,	)	
	)	
Appellant,	)	
	)	
v.	)	No. SC 94230
	)	
STATE OF MISSOURI,	)	
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL	)	
SERVICES, FAMILY SUPPORT	)	
DIVISION, and JEFFREY RUHL,	)	
	)	
Respondents.	)	

---

Transferred from the Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District, Division Four  
Hon. Lisa S. Van Amberg, Hon. Patria L. Cohen, concurring  
Hon. Gary M. Gaertner, dissenting  
Case No. ED99773

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Charles, County Missouri, Division Three  
Honorable John P. Banas  
Case No. 1111-CV08982

---

**APPELLANT’S SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF**

**ANDERSON HENDERSON LLC**  
*Attorneys for Appellant*

Thomas J. Henderson #58890  
7750 Clayton Rd. Suite 102  
St. Louis, MO 63117  
P: (314) 266-4401  
F: (314) 266-4403  
[tom@tjhlegal.com](mailto:tom@tjhlegal.com)

Dated September 8, 2014

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Table of Authorities .....	3
Argument .....	4
A. <u>The parties agree that the question presented to this Court is a question of law and that the proper standard of review on appeal is <i>de novo</i>.</u> .....	4
B. <u>The Federal case law relied upon by FSD is inapplicable.</u> .....	4
C. <u>The public policy reflected by § 536.087 supports a determination that Mother is a prevailing party</u> .....	7
Certification .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Pages:</u></b>
<i>Greenbriar Hills Country Club v. Dir. of Revenue,</i>	
47 S.W.3d 346 (Mo. banc 2001).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Washington v. Jones</i> , 154 S.W.3d 346 (Mo.App. E.D. 2004).....	5, 5
 <b><u>Statutes and Rules:</u></b>	
Section 536.087, RSMo. (2012).....	7, 9
Section 454.200, RSMo. (2012).....	6
Section 454.400, RSMo. (2012).....	6, 8
Section 454.470, RSMo. (2012).....	6
Section 454.475, RSMo. (2012).....	6
Section 454.490, RSMo. (2012).....	5
Supreme Court Rule 88.01.....	8
